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NASSAU COUNTY SCHOCOL
DI STRI CT,

Petiti oner,
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RECOVMENDED ORDER

Robert E. Meal e, Adm nistrative Law Judge of the Division
of Admi ni strative Hearings, conducted the final hearing in
Fer nandi na Beach, Florida, on October 21, 2004.

APPEARANCES

For Petitioner: Brian T. Hayes
Brian T. Hayes, P.A
247 North Jefferson Street
Post O fice Box 1275
Monticello, Florida 32344

For Respondent: John Joseph Cascone
101 Centre Street
Post O fice Box 1852
Fer nandi na Beach, Florida 32035

STATEMENT OF THE | SSUE

The issue is whether Petitioner may term nate Respondent's
teachi ng contract for gross insubordination, in violation of
Section 1012.33(1)(a), Florida Statutes, and Florida

Adm ni strative Code Rule 6B-4.009(4), or inconpetency in the



formof a |ack of enotional stability, in violation of Section
1012.33(1)(a), Florida Statutes, and Florida Adm nistrative Code
Rul e 6B-4.009(1)(b)(1).

PRELI M NARY STATEMENT

By Recommendati on of Superintendent: Request to Transfer
Hearing dated April 22, 2004, Petitioner's Superintendent
recommended to Petitioner School Board that it term nate
Respondent's enpl oynent on the grounds that she had acted so as
to inpair her effectiveness as an enpl oyee of t he School Board,
failed to discharge her duties due to inefficiency or
i ncapacity, and acted insubordinately.

By Pre-Hearing Stipulation filed August 6, 2004, Petitioner
agreed that the issues remaining to be litigated were incapacity
and insubordination, as these terns are defined in Florida
Adm ni strative Code Rule 6B-4.009(1) and (4), respectively.
During opening statenent, Petitioner's counsel restated his
intention to proceed on these two issues excl usively.

At the hearing, Petitioner called four witnesses and
offered into evidence eight exhibits: Petitioner Exhibits 1-8.
Respondent called one witness and offered into evidence two
exhi bits: Respondent Exhibits 1-2. The parties jointly offered
one exhibit: Joint Exhibit 1. Al exhibits were admtted.

The court reporter filed the transcript on March 7, 2005.

Petitioner filed its Proposed Recommended Order on March 2,



2005. Respondent filed her Proposed Reconmended Order on
January 12, 2005.

FI NDI NGS OF FACT

1. Respondent has been enpl oyed by Petitioner as a teacher
for 14 years. During the 2003-04 school year, Respondent taught
first grade at Sout hside El enmentary School, where she has taught
for many years.

2. On Wednesday, COctober 1, 2003, Respondent entered the
school cafeteria to pick up her students. As she entered the
cafeteria, she nmet Susan Ross, the school gui dance counsel or.

Ms. Ross infornmed Respondent that she had seen one of
Respondent’'s nal e students put his hand on the chair seat of
anot her boy, who was about to sit down, evidently in an attenpt
to grab the buttocks or genital region of the boy as he sat
down.

3. Respondent replied that one of her students had
reported that, a few weeks previously, the sanme mal e student,
while in the boys' restroom either had pull ed another boy's
pants down or had tugged at the wai stband of another boy's
pant s. Respondent had never been able to ascertain exactly
what, if anything, had happened in the restroomthat day because
she had not been present and the child told her different

versions of the events.



4. At the tinme of the conversation with Ms. Ross,
Respondent viewed the nmale student's m sbehavi or as horsepl ay,
not sexual abuse. oviously, Ms. Ross did not interpret the
cafeteria incident that she had w tnessed as sexual abuse, or
el se she woul d have reported it to the principal and the
aut horities.

5. At the conclusion of her brief conversation with
Ms. Ross, Respondent told Ms. Ross that Respondent woul d di scuss
the student's m sbehavior with his nother, wth whom Respondent
had a good rel ationship, and the nother would help bring the
m sbehavi or to end. M. Ross said nothing in response.

6. Later on the same day of the cafeteria incident,

Ms. Ross summoned Respondent to Ms. Ross's office. M. Ross
told Respondent that she could not talk to the student's nother
because she "m ght be in on it,"” meaning that the nother m ght
be part of sonme sexual abuse that the child was acting out. M.
Ross i nformed Respondent that she needed to report the student's
actions because he was perpetrating sexual abuse on anot her

chil d.

7. At about this point in the conversation, D ana
M ddl eton, who was then in her second year as principal of
Sout hsi de El enentary School, entered Ms. Ross's office and
j oi ned the conversation. M. Ross repeated her belief that

Respondent was obligated to call the authorities--specifically,



the Departnent of Children and Family Services' child abuse
hotline. M. Mddleton agreed with Ms. Ross and tol d Respondent
that a teacher had a duty to call the Departnent of Children and
Fam |y Services when a child showed the behavior that the male
student had shown. Stating that it was not Respondent's job to
determne the truth of a child' s statement, Ms. Mddleton tw ce
directed Respondent to call the child abuse hotline, and she
directed her to make a student disciplinary referral and
intervention teamreferral

8. By these directives, Ms. Mddleton inplied that the
student was or m ght be a perpetrator of sexual abuse, rather
than a victimof sexual abuse. Logically, if Ms. Mddleton had
believed the child to be a victimof child abuse, she would not
have directed Respondent to conplete a disciplinary referral,
which is punitive in nature.

9. However, Respondent continued to believe that the
child's behavior was nothing nore than horseplay, and she
continued to believe that the nother's intervention was the
| ogi cal and appropriate first step in dealing with this
m sbehavior. Respondent al so believed that Ms. M ddl eton and
Ms. Ross were overreacting and basing their opinions upon
i nconpl ete or inaccurate information.

10. Respondent consi dered her options and el ected to

conprom se by taking the recomendati on of the principal to



conplete the intervention teamreferral form She conpleted the

intervention teamreferral form by checking ei ght boxes,

i ncluding "inpulsive,"” "inappropriate sexual behavior,"
"hyperactive,” and "daydreans.” Respondent stated as the reason
for the referral: "inappropriate sexual advances: grabbing

"private' areas, pulled down another student's pants in the
bat hroom'

11. The intervention teamreferral enphasizes mal adaptive
behavi or, characteristics, and attitudes, such as "l|oneliness,"

"fearful,” and "inmature,"” rather than outright m sbehavi or,
which is nore directly addressed by a disciplinary referral. In
conpleting an intervention teamreferral form a teacher or
adm ni strator describing the behaviors justifying the
i ntervention does not need to engage in the kind of factfinding
that typically precedes the inposition of discipline because the
pur pose of the intervention teamreferral is to find additional
resources to help a child, not to punish a child or to deter
future m sbehavi or

12. Over the next couple of days, Ms. M ddl eton becane
frustrated with Respondent's passive resistance, rather than
outright defiance. By Friday, Cctober 3, 2003, soneone el se at
the school called the child abuse hotline and reported the

student as a perpetrator of sexual abuse, based on the alleged

restroominci dent and possibly the cafeteria incident, as well.



By the start of school on Mynday, Cctober 6, 2003, the student's
not her visited the school after having | earned of the abuse
report. The nother demanded that Ms. M ddl eton transfer her
child to another classroomimediately, and Ms. Mddleton did
so.

13. Later in the afternoon of the sane day, a child
protective investigator fromthe Departnent of Children and
Fam |y Services visited the school and interviewed Ms. M ddl et on
and Respondent. Respondent gave a statenent that corresponds to
the facts set forth above.

14. At this point, Ms. Mddleton's dissatisfaction wth

Respondent's performance intensified. Already unhappy with
Respondent's failure to call the child abuse hotli ne,
Ms. M ddl eton now believed that Respondent fal sely understated
the facts to the investigator, as conpared to the facts stated
by Respondent in the intervention teamreferral form described
above.

15. It is difficult to justify Ms. Mddl eton's concl usion
that, essentially, Respondent had lied to the investigator. As
noted above, the different |evels of exactitude appropriate to
the intervention formand the statenent to a child abuse
i nvestigator could account for what little discrepancy--and it
is only one of enphasis--between the narrative in the

intervention formand Respondent's testinony, which presumably



tracks her statement to the investigator. For some reason, as
t hese events were unfolding, Ms. Mddleton discredited
Respondent's ability to evaluate the source of the alleged
restroomincident, although Ms. Mddleton adnmtted at the
hearing that Respondent had the responsibility of sorting out
the alleged restroomincident to determ ne whether the male
student was guilty of any m sbehavior that required reporting to
the authorities. Qovi ously, Ms. Mddleton could not reasonably
have expected Respondent to report the cafeteria incident, which
was W tnessed by Ms. M ddl eton's gui dance counsel or, not
Respondent .

16. Unfortunately, the situation deteriorated. A |oca
tel evision station eventually picked up the story and tried
unsuccessfully to interview Respondent. An unidentified person
then called Petitioner's Superintendent and reported that
Respondent was contenpl ating suicide. The Superintendent
responded by alerting the police, who dispatched uniforned
of ficers to Respondent's honme. The police offered Respondent
the alternative of arrest or involuntary hospitalization, and
she chose the l|atter.

17. After a short tinme at a | ocal hospital, where
Respondent refused nedi cati on, Respondent was transferred that
evening to Baptist Hospital in Jacksonville. The next norning,

a psychiatrist exam ned Respondent and, finding no psychiatric



basis for an involuntary conmm tnent, changed Respondent's st atus
to voluntary and released her. Evidently in deference to the
stress of the prior evening, the psychiatrist wote Respondent a
| etter excusing her fromwork for a week. He |later wote a
letter saying that she was able to return to work.

18. The record discl oses nothing about any probl ens or
enotional instability that Respondent ever exhibited in the
cl assroom or at school . However, by letter dated January 15,
2004, Respondent's Superi ntendent demanded, anong ot her things,
“[i1]nformation relating to your medical condition and/or status
at adm ssion and upon your release.” Although the
Superintendent's letter clained to be concerned with
Respondent's enpotional condition and her ability to return to
wor k, nost of the itens denanded by the Superintendent in this
| etter pertained to Respondent's involvenent in the above-
descri bed incidents of early October 2003. Specifically, he
demanded i nfornmati on about allegations that Respondent had
shared confidential information with the mal e student's parent,
her response to the local television station's coverage of the
i ncident and her letter to the | ocal newspaper that she had been
coerced by the school adm nistration to conplete the
intervention teamreferral form her accounting of discrepancies
between the information on the intervention teamreferral form

and her statenent to the child protective investigator, and a



description of her reaction to being told by Ms. M ddl eton that
her work was unsatisfactory. The letter suspends Respondent,
with pay, retroactive to January 5, 2004.

19. In his opening statenment, Petitioner's counsel
predi cated the charge of insubordination on Respondent's refusal
to file an abuse report and refusal to provide the
Superintendent with the nedical information that he had
demanded. As for Respondent's refusal to supply her nedical
records to the Superintendent, Petitioner relies onits Rule
3.04(11) for authorizing the Superintendent to demand these
docunent s.

20. However, this rule authorizes Respondent's School
Board to require nedical or psychiatric exam nations when
cl ai med necessary by the Superintendent, and the rul e does not
gi ve even the School Board the authority to demand records from
ot her exami nations. Wile testifying, the Superintendent
admtted as nuch and di sclainmed any reliance, as to the charge
of gross insubordination, upon Respondent's refusal to supply
hi mthe nedical records fromher evening at Baptist Hospital.

21. As for Respondent's refusal to file a child abuse
report, Ms. Mddleton's directive to do so was unreasonabl e.
Ms. M ddl eton herself acknow edges that a teacher nust sort out
the facts before filing a child abuse report. Respondent did so

in this case and determ ned that the incident did not constitute
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a reportable matter. Her determination was factually

r easonabl e,

gover ni ng

22.
jurisdicti
Fla. Stat.

23.

t eacher enpl oynent contracts shal
"just cause,

"i nconpet ency,

24.

reports of child abuse, as discussed bel ow

CONCLUSI ONS CGF LAW

The Division of Adm nistrative Hearings has

especially given the requirenents of the statute

on over the subject matter. 88 120.569 and 120.57(1),

(2004) .

Section 1012.33(1)(a), Florida Statutes, provides that

Fl ori da Adm nistrative Code Rule 6B-4.009 provides,

rel evant part:

The basis for charges upon which di sm ssa
action against instructional personnel may
be pursued are set forth in Section 231. 36,
Florida Statutes [fornmer statute]. The
basis for each of such charges is hereby
def i ned:

(1) Inconpetency is defined as inability or
| ack of fitness to discharge the required
duty as a result of inefficiency or

i ncapacity. Since inconpetency is a
relative term an authoritative decision in
an i ndividual case may be made on the basis
of testinony by nenbers of a panel of
expert w tnesses appropriately appointed
fromthe teaching profession by the
Conmmi ssi oner of Education. Such judgnent
shal | be based on a preponderance of

evi dence show ng the existence of one (1) or
nore of the follow ng
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provide for term nation for
whi ch i ncludes "gross insubordination" and

as these terns are defined in the rul es.

in



(b) Incapacity: (1) lack of enotiona
stability; (2) l|lack of adequate physical
ability; (3) lack of general educati onal
background; or (4) |ack of adequate conmand
of his or her area of specialization.

* * *

(4) Goss insubordination or willfu

negl ect of duties is defined as a constant
or continuing intentional refusal to obey a
di rect order, reasonable in nature, and
given by and with proper authority.

25. Petitioner has the burden of proving the nateri al
al | egations by a preponderance of the evidence. See, e.qg.,

Al len v. School Board of Dade County, 571 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 3d

DCA 1990).

26. Petitioner attenpted to prove inconpetency by
i ncapacity--specifically, lack of enotional stability. However,
the record contains no evidence whatsoever that Respondent | acks
enotional stability.

27. Petitioner also attenpted to prove gross
i nsubordi nation, but the record shows that the denmands i nposed
on Respondent by the Superintendent and principal were
unr easonabl e or unaut hori zed.

28. As he conceded, the Superintendent |acked the
authority to demand for Respondent's nedical records, so his
demand was not reasonable, nor was it given by soneone with

proper authority to demand Respondent's nedi cal records.

12



Respondent's refusal to supply these records thus could not and
did not constitute gross insubordination.

29. Regardl ess whether the principal had the authority to
order that Respondent file a child abuse report, the order in
this case was unaut hori zed and unreasonable. Factually, the
princi pal was unaware of the shaky factual basis for the alleged
restroomincident and admtted that, had she been aware of this
fact, she woul d not have directed Respondent to file a child
abuse report. Respondent reasonably determ ned that she had no
factual basis for filing a report, and the principal's order to
file one was unreasonabl e under the circunstances.

30. Legally, the principal's order, which was based on her
suspicion that the mal e student was a perpetrator, not victim
of child abuse, was unauthorized by the statute and, thus,
unreasonable. No witness testified to a belief, now or then,
that the mal e student was a victim of abuse and perhaps acting
out sexually with other students. As a matter of law, a first-
grade child cannot be a perpetrator of child abuse. Section
39.201(1)(a), Florida Statutes, provides, in relevant part:

Any person who knows, or has reasonabl e
cause to suspect, that a child is abused,
abandoned, or neglected by a parent, |egal
cust odi an, caregiver, or other person
responsible for the child' s welfare, as
defined in this chapter, shall report such

knowl edge or suspicion to the [Departnent of
Chil dren and Family Services .

13



31. A first-grade child is not a caregiver or a person
ot herwi se responsible for the welfare of one of his fell ow
first-grade students. Apparently, the principal relied on a
School Board rule that was, according to the principal and
Superintendent, intended to track the statute, but unfortunately
fails to include the restrictive | anguage as to the class of
potential perpetrators.

RECOMVVENDATI ON

It is

RECOMMENDED t hat the Nassau County School Board enter a
final order dism ssing the proceedi ng agai nst Respondent to
term nate her enploynment contract.

DONE AND ENTERED this 24th day of March, 2005, in

Tal | ahassee, Leon County, Florida.

belbs00,

ROBERT E. MEALE

Adm ni strative Law Judge

Di vision of Adm nistrative Hearings
The DeSot o Buil di ng

1230 Apal achee Par kway

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-3060
(850) 488-9675 SUNCOM 278- 9675
Fax Filing (850) 921-6847

www. doah. state. fl . us

Filed with the Cerk of the
Di vi sion of Adm nistrative Hearings
this 24th day of March, 2005.
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COPI ES FURNI SHED

Dr. John L. Ruis, Superintendent
Nassau County School Board

1201 Atlantic Avenue

Fer nandi na Beach, Florida 32034-3499

Dani el J. Wodring, General Counsel
Department of Educati on

1244 Turlington Buil ding

325 West Gaines Street

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-0400

Brian T. Hayes

Brian T. Hayes, P.A

247 North Jefferson Street
Post O fice Box 1275
Monticello, Florida 32344

John Joseph Cascone

101 Centre Street

Post Ofice Box 1852

Fer nandi na Beach, Florida 32035

NOTI CE OF RIGHT TO SUBM T EXCEPTI ONS

All parties have the right to submt witten exceptions wthin
15 days fromthe date of this recomended order. Any exceptions
to this recormended order must be filed with the agency t hat
will issue the final order in this case.

15



